

---

(c) by either the Company or Parent, if the Effective Time shall not have occurred on or before August 15, 2012 (the “Outside Date”); provided, however, that if on the Outside Date at least one of the conditions set forth in Section 6.01(b) (as a result of an Order or Law under the Antitrust Laws) or Section 6.01(c) shall not have been satisfied, then, subject to the last paragraph of this Section 7.01, at the written election of Parent or the Company, the Outside Date may be extended no more than three (3) times in the aggregate, each time by a period of two (2) months (and in the case of such extension, any reference to the Outside Date in any other provision of this Agreement shall be a reference to the Outside Date, as extended); provided, further, however, that the Outside Date shall under no circumstance be extended beyond February 15, 2013; provided, further, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 7.01(c) shall not be available to any party whose failure to fulfill in any material respect any covenants and agreements of such party set forth in this Agreement was the primary cause of the failure of the Effective Time to occur on or before the Outside Date;

(d) by the Company or Parent, if the Company shall have failed to obtain the Requisite Stockholder Approval at the Special Meeting or at any adjournment or postponement thereof, in each case at which a vote on such adoption was taken;

(e) by Parent, if the representations and warranties of the Company shall not be true and correct or the Company shall have breached or failed to perform any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement, which failure to be true and correct, breach or failure to perform would give rise to the failure of any of the conditions set forth in Section 6.02(a) or Section 6.02(b), and which failure to be true and correct, breach or failure to perform is not cured by the Company within thirty (30) days following written notice to the Company, or which by its nature or timing is not capable of being cured;

(f) by the Company, if the representations and warranties of Parent and Merger Sub shall not be true and correct or Parent or Merger Sub shall have breached or failed to perform any of its respective covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement, which failure to be true and correct, breach or failure to perform would give rise to the failure of any of the conditions set forth in Section 6.03(a) or Section 6.03(b), and which failure to be true and correct, breach or failure to perform is not cured by Parent or Merger Sub within thirty (30) days following written notice to Parent, or which by its nature or timing is not capable of being cured;

(g) by the Company, at any time prior to the receipt of the Requisite Stockholder Approval in order to concurrently enter into a written and definitive Company Acquisition Agreement that constitutes a Superior Proposal, if (i) the Company has not committed a Willful and Intentional Breach of Section 5.02 and has satisfied all of the conditions and requirements set forth in Section 5.02(f) and Section 5.02(g) and (B) prior to or concurrently with the termination of this Agreement, the Company pays the Company Termination Fee (as defined below) to Parent in accordance with Section 7.03(b); or

---

(h) by Parent, in the event that (i) the Board of Directors of the Company or any committee shall have for any reason effected a Recommendation Change and the Requisite Stockholder Approval shall not have been obtained, or (ii) the Company enters into a Company Acquisition Agreement (unless consented to by Parent).

The party desiring to terminate this Agreement pursuant to clause (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) of this Section 7.01 shall give written notice of such termination to the other party in accordance with Section 8.04, specifying the provision or provisions hereof pursuant to which such termination is effected. The party electing to extend the Outside Date pursuant to clause (b) of this Section 7.01 shall give written notice of such election to the other party in accordance with Section 8.04, and (1) in the case of Parent electing to extend the Outside Date, such notice shall specify that Parent has determined to extend the Outside Date; (2) in the case of Parent electing not to extend the Outside Date, such notice shall either (x) specify that Parent is of the belief that the Parent Termination Fee (as defined below) would not be payable on the upcoming Outside Date pursuant to Section 7.03(c) or (y) contain an agreement from Parent to pay the Parent Termination Fee on the upcoming Outside Date pursuant to Section 7.03(c) in the event that the Company does not elect to extend the Outside Date; (3) in the case of the Company electing to extend the Outside Date, such notice shall confirm the extension of the Bringdown Date; and (4) in the case of the Company electing not to extend the Outside Date, such notice shall specify that the Company has determined not to extend the Outside Date; provided, that in order to be effective, the notice given by Parent under this sentence must be given no earlier than the twenty-first (21st) day prior to the upcoming Outside Date but no later than the seventh (7th) day prior to the upcoming Outside Date, and the notice given by the Company under this sentence must be given no earlier than the seventh (7th) day prior to the upcoming Outside Date but no later than the date of the Outside Date; provided, that in the absence of an election, a party shall be deemed to have elected to not extend the Outside Date.

SECTION 7.02. Effect of Termination. If this Agreement is terminated and the Merger is abandoned pursuant to Section 7.01, this Agreement, except for the provisions of Section 5.03, Section 7.02, Section 7.03 and Article VIII, shall forthwith become void and have no effect, without any liability on the part of any party or its directors, officers or stockholders. Nothing in this Section 7.02 shall relieve any party to this Agreement of liability for any Willful Breach (as defined below) of this Agreement occurring prior to such termination. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, after the termination of this Agreement, and irrespective of whether or not there is a payment of the Parent Termination Fee, the Company may nonetheless pursue, and Parent and Merger Sub shall be responsible for as damages, damages (subject to any limitations on amount set forth in Section 8.03(c)) arising or resulting from any Willful Breach by Parent of this Agreement and, in any determination of such damages, the court shall be permitted to take into account any damages to, and the Company shall be entitled to seek such stockholder damages on behalf of the stockholders as a group, as if such stockholders had been able to bring an action on their own behalf. Without limiting the Company's rights pursuant to the previous sentence, the parties confirm that nothing in this Section 7.02 or in Section 8.07 is intended to permit any stockholders to bring any action as third party beneficiaries.

SECTION 7.03. Fees and Expenses. (a) Whether or not the Merger is consummated, except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by the party incurring such expenses.

---

(b) The Company shall pay to Parent or its designee the Company Termination Fee, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account or accounts designated in writing by Parent, as follows:

(i) if (A) this Agreement is terminated pursuant to (1) Section 7.01(c) prior to a vote by the stockholders of the Company at the Special Meeting on the adoption of the agreement of merger (as such term is used in Section 251 of the Corporation Law) and the conditions in Section 6.01(b) (with respect to Orders under the Antitrust Laws) and Section 6.01(c) shall have been satisfied, (2) Section 7.01(d) or (3) Section 7.01(e); (B) following the date hereof and prior to the termination of this Agreement, a proposal for an Acquisition Transaction shall have been made to the Company or shall have been made directly to the stockholders of the Company generally or shall have otherwise become publicly known or any Person shall have publicly announced an intention (whether or not conditional) to make such a proposal, in the case of a termination pursuant to Section 7.01(d), and such proposal or announcement of an intention to make such proposal shall not have been publicly and irrevocably withdrawn at least ten (10) Business Days prior to the Special Meeting shall have been made to the Company or the stockholders of the Company; and (C) within twelve (12) months following the termination of this Agreement, the Company enters into an agreement providing for, or consummates, a Qualifying Acquisition Transaction (as defined below), then the Company shall pay or cause to be paid the Company Termination Fee to Parent upon the consummation of a Qualifying Acquisition Transaction;

(ii) if this Agreement is terminated by Parent pursuant to Section 7.01(h), then the Company shall pay or cause to be paid the Company Termination Fee promptly, and in any event not more than two (2) Business Days following such termination; or

(iii) if this Agreement is terminated (A) by the Company pursuant to Section 7.01(g) or (B) pursuant to Section 7.01(d) and a Recommendation Change in response to an Intervening Event shall have been in effect at the time of the Special Meeting, then concurrently with (and as a condition to) such termination, the Company shall pay or cause to be paid the Company Termination Fee to Parent.

(iv) As used herein "Company Termination Fee" shall mean a cash amount equal to \$375 million.

(v) As used herein, "Qualifying Acquisition Transaction" means any Acquisition Transaction involving (A) fifty percent (50%) or more of the non- "cash or cash equivalent" assets of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole; or (B) acquisition by any person (other than Parent or any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates) of fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding Shares.

(vi) Notwithstanding, anything to the contrary in this Agreement, payment of the Company Termination Fee shall constitute liquidated damages, and from and after

---

such termination as described in this Section 7.03(b), the Company shall have no further liability of any kind for any reason in connection with this Agreement or the termination contemplated hereby other than as provided under this Section 7.03(b). In no event shall Parent be entitled to the Company Termination Fee on more than one occasion.

(c) In the event that this Agreement is terminated by either Parent or the Company (i) (A) pursuant to Section 7.01(b), only in connection with any Order or action by a Governmental Entity with respect to the Antitrust Laws, or (B) pursuant to Section 7.01(c) and, in the case of this clause (B), at the time of such termination, the conditions set forth in at least one of Section 6.01(b) (as a result of an Order or Law under the Antitrust Laws) or Section 6.01(c) shall not have been satisfied, (ii) the failure of one or more of the conditions in Section 6.01(b) or Section 6.01(c) to be satisfied is not primarily caused by any material Willful and Intentional Breach of Section 5.04 of this Agreement by the Company, and (iii) all other conditions to the obligations of Parent and Merger Sub to consummate the Merger set forth in Section 6.01 and Section 6.02 have been satisfied or waived (and, in the case of those conditions that by their terms are to be satisfied at the Closing, such conditions would be satisfied if the Closing were to occur), then Parent shall pay to the Company or the Company's designee, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account or accounts designated in writing by the Company, a cash amount (the "Parent Termination Fee") equal to \$2.5 billion (subject to adjustment as provided in Section 8.03(c)) within two (2) Business Days of termination, it being understood that in no event shall the Company be entitled to the Parent Termination Fee referred to in this Section 7.03(c) on more than one occasion (it being further understood that any amount actually paid of the Parent Termination Fee is subject to a credit pursuant to Section 8.03(c)).

(d) The parties acknowledge that the agreements contained in this Section 7.03 are an integral part of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and that, without these agreements, neither Parent nor the Company would have entered into this Agreement; accordingly, if the Company or Parent fails to promptly pay any amounts due pursuant to this Section 7.03 and, in order to obtain such payment, Parent or the Company, respectively, commences a suit which results in a judgment against the Company or Parent, respectively, for the amount of the Company Termination Fee or Parent Termination Fee, respectively, set forth in this Section 7.03, the Company or Parent, respectively, shall pay the Parent's or the Company's, respectively, reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses of enforcement) in connection with such suit, together with interest on the amounts owed at the prime lending rate prevailing at such time, as published in the *Wall Street Journal* from the date such amounts were required to be paid until the date actually received by Parent or the Company, as applicable.

SECTION 7.04. Amendment. To the extent permitted by applicable Law, this Agreement may be amended by the Company, Parent and Merger Sub, at any time before or after receipt of the Requisite Stockholder Approval but, after receipt of the Requisite Stockholder Approval, no amendment shall be made which decreases the Merger Consideration or which adversely affects the rights of the Company's stockholders hereunder without the approval of the stockholders of the Company. This Agreement may not be amended, changed, supplemented or otherwise modified except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of all of the parties.

---

SECTION 7.05. Extension; Waiver; Remedies. (a) At any time prior to the Effective Time, each party hereto may (i) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or other acts of the other parties hereto, (ii) waive any inaccuracies in the representations and warranties contained herein by any other applicable party or in any document, certificate or writing delivered pursuant hereto by any other applicable party or (iii) waive compliance by any party with any of the agreements or conditions contained herein. Any agreement on the part of any party to any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such party. For purposes of this provision, Parent and Merger Sub shall be considered one party and the Company shall be considered a separate party.

(b) All rights, powers and remedies provided under this Agreement or otherwise available in respect hereof at law or in equity shall be cumulative and not alternative, and the exercise of any thereof by any party shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any other such right, power or remedy by such party. The failure of any party hereto to exercise any rights, power or remedy provided under this Agreement or otherwise available in respect hereof at law or in equity, or to insist upon compliance by any other party hereto with its obligations hereunder, and any custom or practice of the parties at variance with the terms hereof, shall not constitute a waiver by such party of its right to exercise any such or other right, power or remedy or to demand such compliance.

## ARTICLE VIII

### MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 8.01. Entire Agreement; Assignment. This Agreement (including the exhibits and schedules to this Agreement) and the Confidentiality Agreement constitute the entire agreement and supersedes all oral agreements and understandings and all written agreements prior to the date hereof between or on behalf of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement shall not be assigned by any party by operation of law or otherwise without the prior written consent of the other parties provided, that Parent or Merger Sub may assign any of their respective rights and obligations to any direct or indirect Subsidiary of Parent, but no such assignment shall relieve Parent or Merger Sub, as the case may be, of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 8.02. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of Law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated by this Agreement be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

---

SECTION 8.03. Enforcement of the Agreement; Jurisdiction; Certain Limitations. (a) The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches or threatened breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement exclusively in the Delaware Court of Chancery, or in the event (but only in the event) that such court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over such action or proceeding, in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware or another court sitting in the state of Delaware, this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. In addition, each of the parties to this Agreement irrevocably agrees that any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement and the rights and obligations arising under this Agreement, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect of this Agreement and the rights and obligations arising under this Agreement brought by the other party to this Agreement or its successors or assigns shall be brought and determined exclusively in the Delaware Court of Chancery, or in the event (but only in the event) that such court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over such action or proceeding, in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware or another court sitting in the state of Delaware. Each of the parties to this Agreement hereby irrevocably submits with regard to any such action or proceeding for itself and in respect of its property, generally and unconditionally, to the personal jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts and agrees that it will not bring any action relating to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement in any court other than the aforesaid courts. Each of the parties to this Agreement hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert, by way of motion, as a defense, counterclaim or otherwise, in any action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement, (a) any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the above-named courts for any reason other than the failure to serve in accordance with this Section 8.03, (b) any claim that it or its property is exempt or immune from jurisdiction of any such court or from any legal process commenced in such courts (whether through service of notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution of judgment, execution of judgment or otherwise) and (c) to the fullest extent permitted by the applicable Law, any claim that (i) the suit, action or proceeding in such court is brought in an inconvenient forum, (ii) the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper or (iii) this Agreement, or the subject matter of this Agreement, may not be enforced in or by such courts. Each of the Company, Parent and Merger Sub hereby agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. registered mail to the respective addresses set forth in Section 8.04 shall be effective service of process for any proceeding arising out of, relating to or in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, including the Merger.

(b) EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES, AND THEREFORE EACH SUCH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT SUCH PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY CERTIFIES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (I) NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR

---

OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER, (II) EACH PARTY UNDERSTANDS AND HAS CONSIDERED THE IMPLICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER, (III) EACH PARTY MAKES THIS WAIVER VOLUNTARILY AND (IV) EACH PARTY HAS BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 8.03(B).

(c) In addition to and without prejudice to the Company's right to obtain an injunction or specific performance of this Agreement, the Company agrees that, to the extent it makes claims ("Antitrust Efforts Claims") in respect of breaches by Parent or Merger Sub of any of its representations, warranties, covenants or agreements in this Agreement that constitutes or results in a breach of Section 5.04 to the extent related to or resulting in the failure of the conditions set forth in Section 6.01(b) (as a result of an Order or Law under the Antitrust Laws) or Section 6.01(c) to have been satisfied, then, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the aggregate liability of Parent and Merger Sub pursuant to all Antitrust Efforts Claims shall be (x) subject to and in accordance with Section 7.02 and (y) limited to a maximum amount equal to the excess of \$3.5 billion over the amount of the Parent Termination Fee previously paid to the Company. To the extent any amounts are paid to the Company pursuant to Antitrust Efforts Claims before the payment of the Parent Termination Fee, the amount of the Parent Termination Fee shall be reduced to the extent (if any) so that the sum of all amounts previously paid pursuant to the Antitrust Efforts Claims plus the amount of the Parent Termination Fee will equal the same aggregate amounts as would have been payable pursuant to the previous sentence if the Parent Termination Fee had been paid prior to all payments with respect to Antitrust Efforts Claims.

SECTION 8.04. Notices. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be given (and shall be deemed to have been duly received if given) by hand delivery in writing or by facsimile or electronic transmission, in each case, with either confirmation of receipt or confirmatory copy delivered by internationally or nationally recognized courier services within three (3) Business Days following notification, as follows:

if to Parent or Merger Sub:

Google Inc.  
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  
Mountain View, CA 94043  
Attention: Donald S. Harrison, Vice President, Deputy General Counsel  
and Assistant Secretary  
Facsimile No.: (650) 887-1790  
Email: ma-notice@google.com

with a copy to:

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP  
1 Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
Attention: Victor I. Lewkow

---

Attention: Ethan A. Klingsberg  
Attention: Matthew P. Salerno  
Facsimile No.: (212) 225-3999

if to the Company:

Motorola Mobility, Inc.  
600 North US Highway 45  
Libertyville, IL 60048  
Attention: Chief Executive Officer

With a copy to:

Motorola Mobility, Inc.  
600 North US Highway 45  
Libertyville, IL 60048  
Attention: General Counsel  
Facsimile No.: (847) 523-0727

With a copy to:

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Attention: David C. Karp  
Facsimile No.: (212) 403-2000

or to such other address as the Person to whom notice is given may have previously furnished to the others in writing in the manner set forth above. Rejection or other refusal to accept or the inability to deliver because of changed address of which no notice was given shall be deemed to be receipt of the notice as of the date of such rejection, refusal or inability to deliver.

SECTION 8.05. Governing Law. This Agreement, and any dispute arising out of, relating to, or in connection with this Agreement, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of Law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or of any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the Laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.

SECTION 8.06. Descriptive Headings. The descriptive headings herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

SECTION 8.07. Parties in Interest. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of each party hereto, and nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other Person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement except for Section 5.05 (which is intended to be for the benefit of the Persons referred to therein, and may be enforced by any such Persons)



---

and except for the right of the Company to pursue damages, and to seek on behalf of, the stockholders of the Company as a group, damages, in the event of any breach of this Agreement by Parent or Merger Sub, which right is hereby acknowledged and agreed by the Parent and Merger Sub.

SECTION 8.08. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 8.09. Certain Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(a) “Affiliate” and “Associate” shall have the meanings given to such terms in Rule 12b-2 under the Exchange Act;

(b) “beneficial ownership” shall have the meaning given to such term in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act;

(c) “Bringdown Date” means (i) if the Closing occurs prior to or on the first anniversary of the date of this Agreement, the Closing Date and (ii) if the Closing occurs after the first anniversary of the date of this Agreement, the date that is the first anniversary of the date of this Agreement; provided, that in the event that the Company elects to extend the Outside Date pursuant to Section 7.01(c), then the Bringdown Date shall be the earlier of (A) the Closing Date and (B) the Outside Date (but only to the extent such Outside Date is extended by the Company). For the avoidance of doubt, as an illustration, if the Company elects to extend the initial Outside Date to October 15, 2012 and subsequently, Parent elects to extend the October 15, 2012 to December 15, 2012, the Bringdown Date shall be October 15, 2012 (and not December 15, 2012).

(d) “Business Day” shall have the meaning given to such term in Rule 14d-1(g) under the Exchange Act;

(e) “Former Parent” means Motorola, Inc. (renamed Motorola Solutions, Inc.), a Delaware corporation;

(f) “knowledge” of the Company with respect to any fact or matter means the actual knowledge of the Company’s senior executive officers listed on Section 8.09(e) of the Disclosure Letter of a particular fact or other matter, without a duty of inquiry or investigation, (“known to the Company” shall have the correlative meaning); “knowledge” of Parent with respect to any fact or matter means the actual knowledge of Parent’s senior executive officers listed on Section 8.09(e) of the Parent Disclosure Letter of a particular fact or other matter, without a duty of inquiry or investigation, as of the date of this Agreement;

(g) “Material Adverse Effect” means any occurrence, change, event, effect or circumstance, that, individually or when taken together with all other occurrences, changes,